### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

| Sty | lesheet | Version | v1.1 |
|-----|---------|---------|------|
|     |         |         |      |

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT  | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |  |
|---|---|---|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |   | ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY   | DATA  |   |                |  |  |
|   |   | Name  | Execution Date |  |  |
| Shimon ARAD (ABBC   | )UD)  |   | 01/03/2005     |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY D   | ΑΤΑ   |   |                |  |  |
| Name:   | Tel Aviv University Future Technology Development L.P.  |   |                |  |  |
| Street Address:   | c/o TAU Future Technology Management Ltd., c/o The Tel-Aviv University Economic<br>Corporation Ltd.                                     |   |                |  |  |
| Internal Address:   | P.O. Box 39040  |   |                |  |  |
| City:   | Tel-Aviv  |   |                |  |  |
| State/Country:  | ISRAEL  |   |                |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 69978   |   |                |  |  |
| Property T  | ypc   | Nu  | mber           |  |  |
|   | урс   | Nu  | mber           |  |  |
| Application Number:   |   | Nu<br>371592  | mber           |  |  |
| Application Number:   | 133   |   | mber           |  |  |
| Application Number:   | 133   | 371592  | mber           |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:  | DATA  | 94  | mber           |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:  | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate  | 94<br>ent.co.il   |                |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:  | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate  | 94  |                |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>US Mail.</i>   | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate<br>be sent to the e-mail   | 94<br>ent.co.il   |                |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:                                       | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate<br><i>be sent to the e-mail</i><br>Jason Roser<br>P.O. Box 16                          | 971592<br>94<br>ent.co.il<br><i>address first; if that is unsuccessful</i><br>nblum, c/o Martin Moynihan              |                |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:                    | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate<br><i>be sent to the e-mail</i><br>Jason Roser<br>P.O. Box 16<br>PRTSI, Inc.           | 94<br>ent.co.il<br><i>address first; if that is unsuccessful</i><br>nblum, c/o Martin Moynihan<br>446                 |                |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:                    | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate<br><i>be sent to the e-mail</i><br>Jason Roser<br>P.O. Box 16<br>PRTSI, Inc.           | 971592<br>94<br>ent.co.il<br><i>address first; if that is unsuccessful</i><br>nblum, c/o Martin Moynihan              |                |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i><br><i>US Mail.</i><br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4: | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate<br>be sent to the e-mail<br>Jason Roser<br>P.O. Box 16<br>PRTSI, Inc.<br>Arlington, VI | 94<br>ent.co.il<br><i>address first; if that is unsuccessful</i><br>nblum, c/o Martin Moynihan<br>446                 |                |  |  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i>  | DATA<br>(718)766-84<br>7182468482<br>jason@ipate<br>be sent to the e-mail<br>Jason Roser<br>P.O. Box 16<br>PRTSI, Inc.<br>Arlington, VI | 94<br>ent.co.il<br><i>address first; if that is unsuccessful</i><br>nblum, c/o Martin Moynihan<br>446<br>RGINIA 22215 |                |  |  |

## Divisional of USSN: 11/023,912

#### 410/04158

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

Shimon ARAD (ABBOUD), 13 Yaacov Meridor Street, Tel-Aviv 69411, Israel

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to

Tel-Aviv University Future Technology Development L.P., P.O. Box 39296, Tel-Aviv 61392, Israel, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel

(hereinafter called the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the undersigned's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) titled

Apparatus for Monitoring CHF Patients Using Bio-Impedance Technique described and claimed in

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/023,912

filed on December 27, 2004

and in and to said Patent Application, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and any and all continuations and divisions thereof, including, but not limited to, any and all extensions, reexaminations, substitutes and renewals, and including the right to apply for and obtain patents in all other countries, the priority rights under International Conventions, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon; all rights to collect and retain all royalties and other considerations arising from said patent applications; and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement; and the right to collect and retain all damages collected or awarded thereunder;

(I), (We) warrantee that the undersigned have (has) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned;

(I), (We) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any Official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignce; and

(I), (We) agree to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, do all lawful acts requisite for such patent applications, and do everything possible to aid said Assignee to apply for, obtain and enforce patent protection for said invention(s).

Signed (mo/day/yr) 3/1/05 at (city) Tel Will by

Shimon ARAD (ABBOUD)

PATENT REEL: 028031 FRAME: 0575

RECORDED: 04/12/2012